

No. 19-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONNETT M. TAFFE, PERSONAL
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF
STEVEN JEROLD THOMPSON, DECEASED,

Petitioner,

v.

GERALD E. WENGERT, IN HIS
INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, SCOTT ISRAEL, IN
HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND SCOTT ISRAEL,
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARBARA A. HEYER
Counsel of Record
HEYER & ASSOCIATES, P.A.
1311 S.E. 4th Avenue
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316
(954) 522-4922
civilrtslaw@hotmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner

290107



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
LIST OF PARTIES	iii
RELATED CASES STATEMENT	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	10
I. The Eleventh Circuit, having improperly found the district court’s findings to be inadequate, substituted its own findings of materially disputed facts based upon the moving party’s version of the evidence, which is in conflict with the decisions of this Court, and several Courts of Appeals	10

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
II. The Eleventh Circuit, having improperly substituted its findings of disputed material facts based upon the moving parties' version of the evidence and accepting pendent jurisdiction, is in conflict with the decisions of this Court, several Courts of Appeals and Florida courts	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 17, 2019 . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA, FILED JANUARY 31, 2018.	20a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JUNE 11, 2018 . . .	37a
APPENDIX D— DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 11, 2019.	39a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Badgley v. Santacroce</i> , 815 F.2d 888 (2d Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Blaylock v. City of Phila.</i> , 504 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2007)	15
<i>Coble v. City of White House, Tenn.</i> , No. 08-314, 2009 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 29, 2009)	16
<i>Coble v. City of White House, Tenn.</i> , 634 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2011).	17
<i>Destin Pointe Owners' Ass'n, Inc. v.</i> <i>Destin Parcel 160, LLC</i> (Fla. App. 2019)	13
<i>Enterprise Mgmt. Ltd. v. Warrick</i> , 717 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Estate of Booker v. Gomez</i> , 745 F.3d 405 (10th Cir. 2014)	16
<i>Estate of Lopez v. Gelhaus</i> , 871 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2017)	16
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (U.S. 1989)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hammett v. Paulding County</i> , 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Harris v. Lasseigne</i> , No. 14-1033 (6th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Harris v. Pittman</i> , No. 17-7308 (4th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>In re Mazzeo</i> , 167 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Jackson v. Federal Exp.</i> , 766 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2014)	13
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995)	10, 14
<i>Jones v. Cannon</i> , 174 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1999)	21, 22
<i>Koch v. Rugg</i> , 221 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>Lee v. Ferraro</i> , 284 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Morton v. Kirkwood</i> , 707 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2013)	18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)	10
<i>Salazar–Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	20
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	12
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007)	11, 12, 15, 18
<i>Sears v. Roberts</i> , 922 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2019)	18
<i>Thompson v. Grida</i> , 656 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2011)	16
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (U.S. 2014)	11, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Cossey</i> , 632 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2011)	12
<i>United States v. Hughes</i> , 606 F.3d 311 (6th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Watkins v. City of Oakland</i> , 145 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 1998)	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Witt v. W.Va. State Police, Troop 2</i> , 633 F.3d 272 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>York v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 523 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2008)	18
United States Constitution:	
Fourth Amendment.....	2
Statutes:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	2
Rule:	
Rule 52(a), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure.....	12
Rule 56(a), Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	12
Rule 1.510(d), Florida Rules of Civil Procedure	13
